

A RESOLUTION DECLARING HATJR-MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORPORATION AS THE SINGLE CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BIDDER FOR THE DESIGN AND BUILD SCHEME INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT: COMPLETION OF WATER SYSTEM AMOUNTING TO EIGHT MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN PESOS AND 14/100 CENTAVOS (₱8,419,727.14) AND RECOMMENDING FOR THE APPROVAL OF THE CONTRACT BY THE HEAD OF THE PROCURING ENTITY

BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2020-11-081

- WHEREAS, the PSHS-MRC has an allotted amount under the General Appropriations Act 2020 for the project, DESIGN AND BUILD SCHEME INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT: COMPLETION OF WATER SYSTEM. MILLION amounting to TEN PESOS (₱10,000,000.00);
- the Department of Budget Management issued the National WHEREAS, Budget Circular No. 580 dated April 22, 2020, "Adoption of Economy Measures in the Government due to the Emergency Health Situation," the allotted amount for the project was reduced to ₱8,612,564.00.
- WHEREAS. during the Pre-Procurement, PSHS-MRC Bids and Awards Committee with the assistance of the Engineering Team computed the estimated cost for the project and arrived with the amount of EIGHT MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-THREE PESOS (\$8.612,563.00) as the Approved Budget for Contract (ABC):
- under the 2020 APP, the Mode of Procurement to be used is through WHEREAS, PUBLIC BIDDING:
- the PSHS-MRC Bids and Award Committee through its Secretariat WHEREAS, advertised/posted the invitation to bid with Purchase Request No. 2020-08-PR063 for the project, DESIGN AND BUILD SCHEME INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT: COMPLETION OF WATER SYSTEM, with an ABC of EIGHT MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWELVE SIXTY-THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED PESOS (P8,612,563.00) in the PhilGEPS website, Agency Website, three (3) government agency's bulletin board and within the premises of PSHS-

MRC as required by R.A. 9184;

SOCOTEC





- WHEREAS, there were originally two (2) prospective bidders, HATJR-MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORPORATION and ORIENTECH CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION handed their bidding documents on the last day of submission and opening of bid dated October 20, 2020 at 2:00 PM,
- WHEREAS, during the verification of the technical documents, the bidder ORIENTECH CONSTRUCTION AND DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION was found ineligible for not complying to the terms of reference stated in the bidding documents and the bidder decided to withdraw its bid,
- WHEREAS, on the other hand, HATJR-MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORPORATION passed the technical and financial eligibility and has the single calculated bid.
- WHEREAS, it was found out that HATJR-MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORPORATION offered the bid amount as reflected in the detailed evaluation of bids conducted last October 21, 2020;

AWARD OF CONTRACT – INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS

Project : Design and Build Scheme Infrastructure Project: Completion of Water System

Mode of Procurement	: Public Bidding
GAA 2020	:₱10,000,000.00
ABC	:₱8,612,563.00

a.1 Competitive Bidding Details

Name of Bidder	Bid Offer as Read	Findings	CONTRACTING PARTY – Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bidder	CONTRACT COST – Bid Amount as Calculated	CONTRACT DURATION
HATJR- MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORPORATION	₽8,436,267.80	Single Calculated Bidder	HATJR- MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORPORATION	₱8,419,727.14	180 Calendar Days

a.2 Profile of Recommended Bidder

a) Name:	HATJR-MAINTENANCE	&	CONSTRUCTION	SERVICES
	CORPORATION			



6

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY **PHILIPPINE SCIENCE HIGH SCHOOL – MIMAROPA Region Campus** Barangay Rizal, Odiongan, Romblon



Certificate No. SCP000433Q

b) NFCC:		Php271,825,640.00			
c) SLCC:		Design and Installation of Fire Hydrant System amounting to Php6,238,934.00 Owner: Taichem Industry Project Location: TNSPI PHIVIDEC PLT CDO, Sta. Cruz, Tagoloan, Misamis Oriental			
d) Remarks:		SLCC is 72.44% of the ABC to be bid.			
e) PCAB License No and Category:		First Issue Date and Number: February 08, 2012, No. 35787 Validity Period of License: July 30, 2020 to June 30, 2021 Principal Classification and Category: General Building B Other Classiciation/s: Specialty-Electrical Work Specialty-Mechanical Work			
f) ARCC:		Registration Date and Number: November 26, 2018 No. 20183514 Validity Period of License: November 26, 2018 to November 26, 2021 Kinds of Project and Respective Size Ranges: Building and Industrial Plant – Small B Sewerage and Sewage Treatment/Disposal Plant – Small B Water Treatment Plant and System – Small B Park, Playground and Recreational Work – Small B Electrical Work – Small B Mechanical Work – Small B Up to 150M			
		Government Contracts	including award	ded but not yet started	-
Project	Client	Service	Location	Amount	Completion
Construction of MG73000 Nitrogen Plant	TAICHEM	Civil Works	Batino CPIP Calamba,	Php38,785,600.00	50.00%
P	TAIOUEN	0.101	Laguna	DI 00 00 (000 00	70.000/
Fabrication, Installation, and Testing of Underground Piping to Samsung Plant Manifold	TAICHEM	Civil Works	Batino CPIP Calamba, Laguna	Php22,624,000.00	70.00%
Proposed Pablo Facilities ME	IMI	Civil Works	North Science Avenue, LT-SEZ Biñan, Laguna	Php3,527,000.00	10.00%
Construction of 4-	Citi Global	Civil Works	Cabuyao,	Php30,800,000.00	75.00%
Storey Building	School		Laguna		
h) No. of Existing F	Project/s with the	N/A	I		L
Campus:					
Projects/ Per BOT Resolution		Amount		Performance / or Slippage	
i) No. of Existing PSHS System	Project/s in the	N/A			
Project / C	ampus	Amour	it	Performance /	or Slippage
		1			





WHEREAS, a variance of 2.24% of the bid as calculated as to Approved Budget of the Contract;

WHEREAS, upon post qualification and careful examination, validation and verification of all eligibility, technical and financial requirements submitted by HATJR-MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORPORATION, its bids have been found responsive;

NOW THEREFORE, we, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee of the Philippine Science High School – MIMAROPA Region Campus has

RESOLVED to pass a Resolution declaring **HATJR-MAINTENANCE & CONSTRUCTION SERVICES CORPORATION** as, being the Single Calculated and Responsive Bidder and Recommending its Approval of Award of Contract for the **DESIGN AND BUILD SCHEME INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECT: COMPLETION OF WATER SYSTEM** amounting to **EIGHT MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED TWENTY-SEVEN PESOS AND 14/100 CENTAVOS (₱8,419,727.14)** on November 11, 2020 at the Philippine Science high School – MIMAROPA Region Campus, Barangay Rizal, Odiongan, Romblon.

Attested by:

GLENN A. ATIENZA, BAC Chairperson MERIAM F. FALLAR, BAC Vice Chairperson FREDERICK F. FAZ, BAC Member WOODRITZ F. RABINO, BAC Member

JETHRO F. FAJARILLO, BAC Member

Approved by: EDWARD C. ALBARACIN Head of the Procuring Entity